
1 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - All Institutions 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 1,759 1,797 1,831 1,845 1,947 2,077 1,796 1,859 1,826 1,782 2,064 1,945 2,005 

Documented Use of Force 740 723 742 757 802 863 720 787 777 807 854 808 884 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 93 74 94 86 101 119 74 89 114 92 104 96 84 

Baton 39 45 37 31 42 39 34 44 38 40 39 40 53 

CN 1 3 1 1 0 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 2 

Mini 14 - Shots 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

Mini 14 - Warning Shots 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

Non-Conventional Force 9 7 8 2 9 3 9 9 7 9 7 7 2 

OC 357 362 357 378 403 436 361 380 367 410 433 413 447 

Other 44 43 33 46 42 61 30 45 50 47 62 41 60 

Physical Force 347 350 360 339 383 384 361 379 370 378 407 371 436 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 332 310 325 375 328 383 349 334 323 288 353 362 329 

Amphetamine 9 3 9 5 5 15 14 10 7 12 10 15 9 

Amphetamine Quantity 141 39 463 63 200 701 314 1,138 138 73 343 432 139 

Barbiturates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Barbiturates Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

Cocaine 1 3 4 2 4 3 0 5 2 1 2 4 8 

Cocaine Quantity 706 12 14 31 44 15 0 137 2 27 281 11 428 

Codeine 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Codeine Quantity 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 

Heroin 54 46 42 58 54 57 39 50 28 34 38 37 33 

Heroin Quantity 538 548 364 1,255 635 649 1,018 476 1,115 480 590 262 380 

Marijuana 101 73 58 93 87 102 84 81 81 84 88 70 81 

Marijuana Quantity 1,799 2,055 1,772 5,810 1,563 2,732 2,302 1,264 4,865 2,132 2,032 1,944 3,102 

Methamphetamine 138 135 145 159 137 159 148 129 147 105 139 133 132 

Methamphetamine Quantity 8,141 4,345 3,736 6,797 5,210 5,471 8,937 5,590 3,415 2,979 2,718 3,308 4,172 

Morphine 2 3 3 2 0 2 0 3 0 1 6 1 3 

Morphine Quantity 2 9 7 2 0 13 0 13 0 1 8 0 2 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 6 11 18 18 18 19 18 29 32 19 39 49 38 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 38 150 4,960 825 798 194 808 683 3,262 1,706 4,606 5,534 17,085 



2 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - All Institutions 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 84 84 109 105 91 101 107 91 86 85 93 113 83 

Drug Paraphernalia 48 62 66 87 69 84 91 74 89 52 77 74 88 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 48 44 37 58 47 46 50 45 44 74 47 32 43

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 2 5 1 4 2 4 7 2 3 4 3 2 2

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 1 3 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 36 29 33 42 38 33 34 32 35 53 34 22 34

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 9 7 2 12 6 9 9 10 6 17 9 7 7 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 199 212 222 196 217 235 202 248 234 228 218 243 267

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 11 6 5 15 16 13 11 16 13 9 16 12 12

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 1 1 0 3 4 2 1 3 1 0 2 1 1

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 154 180 185 143 175 188 167 191 179 194 176 203 223

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 33 25 32 35 22 32 23 38 41 25 24 27 31 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 7 5 10 5 15 10 4 9 5 5 6 5 8 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 34 34 30 22 38 30 25 31 20 27 29 23 27 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 24 13 22 20 13 29 21 13 28 14 26 13 11

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 19 10 17 16 11 20 16 9 21 10 20 8 7

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 5 3 5 4 2 9 5 4 7 4 6 5 4 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 291 287 264 270 290 328 236 264 286 319 332 325 334

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 40 34 24 21 36 46 32 44 36 50 47 43 33

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 7 4 5 1 4 6 10 6 3 7 4 9 7

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 194 198 190 199 207 227 153 176 198 208 234 226 248

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 50 51 45 49 43 49 41 38 49 54 47 47 46 

Cell Extractions (Total) 45 53 43 49 52 54 48 40 37 41 62 44 48

  Controlled Extraction 10 13 14 13 12 20 18 18 13 14 22 14 13

  Home Entry - Planned Arrest 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 27 32 22 27 31 27 27 22 23 23 36 27 33

  Controlled and Immediate (Multiple) 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0

  PC2602 7 6 6 9 9 7 3 0 0 3 2 3 2 

Escapes 0 1 0 0 1 1 3 4 0 1 0 1 2 

Escapes - Number of Inmates Involved 0 1 0 0 1 1 4 4 0 1 0 1 2 

Attempted Escapes 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 1 1 1 

Riot 11 10 6 7 10 13 9 5 5 5 4 5 5 



3 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - All Institutions 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 125 115 66 92 117 232 80 104 212 125 57 85 65 

Resisting a Peace Officer 181 155 192 186 204 206 176 197 184 188 211 181 203 

Threatening a Peace Officer 18 16 16 17 25 10 13 16 17 20 15 15 16 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 11 15 19 13 8 17 9 12 12 8 16 16 13 

Suicide Attempts 14 16 18 24 31 21 17 23 9 14 17 15 17 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 4 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 3 1 2 0 4 

Attempted Homicide - Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 17 13 14 13 20 23 12 15 24 16 28 17 18 

Total Deaths 42 33 30 34 29 32 37 34 29 30 41 41 34 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 38 30 26 30 27 29 32 28 22 27 36 33 28

  Homicide 4 0 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 3 1 0

  Expected Death 19 17 13 15 14 17 12 11 8 14 14 20 11

  Suicide 2 2 1 1 0 1 5 2 1 2 2 2 1

  Unexpected Death 13 11 10 13 12 10 14 12 12 10 17 10 16 

Indecent Exposure 80 110 98 88 132 108 95 89 77 78 108 94 86 

Fighting 207 221 214 246 264 284 215 251 233 256 273 249 260 

Miscellaneous 328 387 411 366 404 434 410 379 418 348 453 425 432 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 634 659 654 669 744 714 606 652 596 601 748 670 646 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 556 551 581 582 635 667 573 592 613 645 674 658 725 



4 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: ASP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 48 44 48 61 46 57 28 46 41 43 62 65 58 

Documented Use of Force 21 21 21 21 14 30 10 21 11 26 26 29 31 

Type of Force 

Baton 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 2 0 3 

OC 20 18 19 20 14 27 10 18 8 25 25 27 30 

Other 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Physical Force 1 4 1 1 1 2 1 3 3 1 2 2 1 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 16 15 15 27 17 17 13 17 22 11 24 31 19 

Amphetamine 3 1 1 2 1 0 0 3 0 3 0 3 2 

Amphetamine Quantity 24 13 37 35 6 0 0 22 0 38 0 18 64 

Heroin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

Heroin Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 30 

Marijuana 1 4 2 8 3 4 3 4 1 1 0 0 4 

Marijuana Quantity 1 38 3 129 39 114 61 34 30 193 0 0 377 

Methamphetamine 12 10 12 17 14 14 11 10 20 5 19 13 12 

Methamphetamine Quantity 309 111 144 435 470 232 342 620 578 94 395 152 614 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 5 15 2 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 24 74 2,519 224 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 3 3 1 2 2 2 0 3 2 2 2 1 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 2 3 1 1 1 2 0 3 2 1 2 1 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 18 15 19 19 10 27 8 9 10 20 24 26 28 



5 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: ASP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 14 14 18 13 9 24 7 8 7 19 19 23 28

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 4 1 1 6 1 3 0 1 3 1 5 3 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Escapes 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 1 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 

Total Deaths 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 1 0 1 2 2 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Fighting 6 9 4 10 7 9 3 11 3 10 8 4 5 

Miscellaneous 4 5 6 5 6 4 1 4 4 3 7 2 5 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 16 14 15 21 17 7 4 5 4 4 7 4 7 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 12 17 13 16 10 18 5 13 8 12 14 19 19 



6 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CAC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 10 11 4 3 3 1 

Documented Use of Force 7 6 2 0 0 0 

Type of Force 

OC 6 5 2 1 0 0 

Other 1 2 1 0 0 0 

Physical Force 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 2 1 0 1 0 0 

Heroin 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 27 0 0 0 0 0 

Marijuana 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Marijuana Quantity 0 30 0 0 0 0 

Methamphetamine 1 0 0 1 0 0 

Methamphetamine Quantity 90 0 0 0 0 0 

Incident Categories 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 1 0 0 0 1

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 7 7 2 1 0 0

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 4 3 2 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 3 3 0 1 0 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 1 0 0 0 0

  PC2602 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Fighting 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous 0 3 2 1 3 0 



7 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CAL 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 41 43 35 45 37 35 35 42 48 37 48 36 48 

Documented Use of Force 13 17 12 20 15 13 2 22 19 8 10 13 13 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 2 4 3 8 3 5 0 8 5 1 1 5 5 

Baton 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 11 11 8 12 9 9 1 9 15 6 6 7 11 

Other 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 0 2 1 

Physical Force 1 2 2 3 3 1 1 5 3 1 3 4 0 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 8 16 10 11 10 10 16 9 12 10 11 13 16 

Amphetamine 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 1 2 3 1 1 2 3 3 1 1 0 0 3 

Heroin Quantity 12 62 14 103 5 2 547 3 1 2 0 0 52 

Marijuana 1 3 2 4 1 0 1 3 0 0 2 2 5 

Marijuana Quantity 0 87 24 8 1 0 170 15 0 0 30 38 138 

Methamphetamine 4 12 5 5 8 6 10 2 9 9 10 9 9 

Methamphetamine Quantity 83 335 132 71 142 105 165 9 130 160 155 357 127 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 3 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 0 2 2 1 

Drug Paraphernalia 3 0 1 3 1 4 5 5 8 2 5 2 5 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 3 1 2 3 0 0 1 4 1 0 2 4 1

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 1 2 2 0 0 1 3 1 0 2 4 1

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 10 14 11 12 6 8 1 10 11 6 2 5 11

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 



8 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CAL 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 3 10 5 11 5 6 0 6 8 3 1 5 11

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 3 1 3 1 1 2 1 4 1 3 0 0 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 0 2 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0

  PC2602 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 1 1 0 2 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 4 3 0 0 2 1 

Total Deaths 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1

  Homicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Indecent Exposure 6 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Fighting 9 5 5 4 5 8 2 9 5 6 8 4 4 

Miscellaneous 8 6 9 12 11 9 13 9 18 15 23 8 17 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 



9 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CCI 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 37 44 41 64 52 79 80 43 59 56 76 84 75 

Documented Use of Force 19 23 19 24 23 37 27 18 28 33 38 38 27 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 8 8 7 9 7 17 4 4 8 7 3 6 9 

Baton 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 2 

CN 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Mini 14 - Shots 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Mini 14 - Warning Shots 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 

OC 8 16 12 12 19 23 17 10 17 21 20 21 19 

Other 8 7 4 7 7 12 6 1 8 7 9 6 7 

Physical Force 1 2 3 4 2 4 5 7 7 6 15 13 2 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 6 7 5 15 11 12 23 5 14 7 7 15 7 

Cocaine 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 17 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 

Heroin 1 1 1 3 5 3 2 1 3 1 1 1 1 

Heroin Quantity 1 5 0 59 48 1 0 1 15 2 3 0 9 

Marijuana 3 2 2 6 5 2 9 0 4 3 3 3 4 

Marijuana Quantity 6 7 101 125 17 1 13 0 9 16 85 22 71 

Methamphetamine 3 3 4 11 6 5 5 3 7 3 3 6 5 

Methamphetamine Quantity 194 4 36 96 19 483 9 53 2 3 23 46 155 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 1 2 2 1 3 5 11 2 2 3 3 6 0 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 0 0 1 4 6 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 4 1 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 4 1 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 1 2 1 0 2 1 3 3 3 9 10 6

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 1 2 1 0 2 1 2 2 2 5 9 4 



10 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CCI 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 2 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 2 0 0 0 2 3 3 0 1 1 2 3 3

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 1 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 2 2 2

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 13 11 11 13 14 17 13 9 15 17 14 14 19

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 0 1 3 1 2 2

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 11 8 8 10 11 12 9 8 13 9 12 12 13

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 2 2 2 1 3 2 1 1 4 1 0 3 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 5 2 1 1 3 1 0 1 2 6 2 0

  Controlled Extraction 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 0 4 1 1 0 2 1 0 1 1 6 1 0

  PC2602 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Riot 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 25 6 6 0 0 11 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 0 0 2 2 0 1 2 4 6 2 5 5 1 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 3 1 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 2 2 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 3 

Total Deaths 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 2 1 0 1 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 2 1 0 1

  Homicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Suicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 1 0 1 

Indecent Exposure 0 1 2 3 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 2 5 

Fighting 9 12 9 18 15 24 14 5 11 15 13 11 14 

Miscellaneous 10 9 11 16 15 24 25 17 13 11 18 24 21 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 11 13 11 19 17 24 28 15 10 16 24 29 36 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 18 22 16 20 22 27 19 14 24 24 31 33 23 



11 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CCWF 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 59 59 51 51 66 73 74 56 61 78 77 90 85 

Documented Use of Force 17 23 23 27 32 32 22 26 27 35 30 41 44 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Baton 1 2 0 3 5 2 1 4 0 5 1 5 4 

OC 9 13 10 12 16 16 10 12 10 21 11 22 17 

Other 0 1 0 2 0 0 2 3 0 1 0 1 2 

Physical Force 10 12 14 16 17 19 11 16 17 17 22 20 30 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 23 9 9 6 7 10 20 8 14 18 18 12 20 

Amphetamine 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 

Amphetamine Quantity 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 1 

Cocaine 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Cocaine Quantity 706 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 12 2 0 9 0 6 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

Marijuana 6 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 4 1 2 

Marijuana Quantity 287 0 1 0 0 18 10 0 239 2 14 11 71 

Methamphetamine 18 5 5 5 6 10 18 4 12 17 9 10 14 

Methamphetamine Quantity 277 70 79 83 69 174 340 58 170 369 246 228 620 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 29 10 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 5 3 2 2 1 1 1 4 3 1 6 1 2 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 3 2 2 1 1

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 1 1

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 2 7 6 3 3 4 5 3 1 4 2 5 4

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 6 3 2 3 4 3 3 1 4 1 3 3 



12 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CCWF 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 1 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 2 0 0 2 0 2 1 1 1 0 3 1 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 1 0 0 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 2 1 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 10 8 4 9 14 6 4 9 6 12 8 11 12

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 2 3 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 3

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 7 4 4 9 9 6 2 6 4 10 8 7 6

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 2 1 0 3 2 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 2 1

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

  Immediate Extraction 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1

  PC2602 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 6 0 14 5 10 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 5 6 9 12 14 15 8 15 13 9 16 13 21 

Threatening a Peace Officer 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 0 1 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 1 1 1 0 2 3 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 

Total Deaths 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Expected Death 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Fighting 8 13 10 13 14 12 9 15 8 23 13 20 16 

Miscellaneous 6 11 10 6 12 20 20 10 9 7 8 13 9 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 37 31 18 20 32 31 43 23 28 35 39 42 31 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 17 21 23 25 31 26 21 25 23 35 28 40 44 



13 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CEN 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 24 21 34 22 19 44 32 32 31 20 27 29 23 

Documented Use of Force 7 13 10 8 10 10 8 14 5 6 9 7 5 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 1 3 0 0 2 2 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 

Baton 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 

Non-Conventional Force 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 5 10 5 6 8 7 6 9 4 5 8 6 3 

Other 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 

Physical Force 1 4 6 1 1 2 3 3 0 1 2 0 2 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 10 3 14 3 1 14 9 5 14 6 10 10 8 

Amphetamine 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 1 5 11 0 0 

Cocaine 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 2 0 2 1 0 3 0 2 3 2 4 2 4 

Heroin Quantity 15 0 56 5 0 20 0 1 6 169 67 7 7 

Marijuana 3 0 4 1 1 8 4 2 6 1 3 5 1 

Marijuana Quantity 17 0 18 43 1 46 37 36 4 66 466 506 36 

Methamphetamine 4 3 10 1 0 2 4 1 4 2 6 4 2 

Methamphetamine Quantity 196 62 184 17 0 39 2 66 12 3 251 279 2 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 3 2 0 1 1 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 136 0 1 120 126 0 1 1 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 2 1 2 1 1 

Drug Paraphernalia 3 0 5 2 2 4 5 2 1 0 1 1 0 

Incident Categories 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 2 3 1 2 3 1 3 1 0 1 1 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CEN 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 4 6 6 9 8 5 7 8 4 8 4 6 5

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 1

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 4 3 3 5 4 3 7 4 3 4 4 4 3

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 2 3 4 1 2 0 1 0 4 0 2 1 

Cell Extractions (Total) 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 1 1 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 3 0 1 

Total Deaths 0 1 0 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0

  Homicide 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 

Indecent Exposure 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 3 1 1 

Fighting 2 7 2 3 5 4 0 8 3 1 3 2 1 

Miscellaneous 5 3 10 5 4 15 11 7 8 3 3 8 7 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CHCF 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 76 71 104 88 78 100 76 86 74 78 108 97 113 

Documented Use of Force 27 23 32 27 31 34 25 31 29 31 26 34 38 

Type of Force 

Baton 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 1 2 1 3 3 

Non-Conventional Force 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 10 7 8 9 12 9 5 14 10 5 15 13 14 

Other 2 2 2 6 3 2 1 7 6 2 4 2 3 

Physical Force 17 15 26 18 21 26 21 16 16 27 14 21 30 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 5 5 5 5 3 3 4 7 1 7 13 8 8 

Cocaine 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 5 1 

Heroin Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 26 0 

Marijuana 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 4 0 0 

Marijuana Quantity 67 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 57 9 0 0 

Methamphetamine 1 2 4 2 2 1 0 3 1 0 2 2 4 

Methamphetamine Quantity 6 55 130 31 29 5 0 192 12 0 19 20 47 

Morphine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 

Morphine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 3 0 1 5 1 1 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 15 0 9 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 1 1 1 3 1 1 3 3 0 2 4 2 1 

Drug Paraphernalia 1 2 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 3 3 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 6 2 3 3 0 9 11 4 2 9 6 4 5

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 6 2 3 1 0 5 7 3 2 6 3 2 3

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 2 0 3 3 1 0 3 2 2 1 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 19 16 24 24 21 36 16 15 18 19 15 18 33

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CHCF 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 10 9 18 11 16 23 11 10 9 13 11 14 23

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 9 7 6 10 3 11 4 5 8 6 3 4 10 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 3 0 2 0 1 5 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 2 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 2 0 1

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 2 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 0 1

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 2 5 3 2 5 3 0 4 1 0 3 6 2

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 0

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 1 2 2 1 2 2 0 2 1 0 1 2 1

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 1 3 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 

Cell Extractions (Total) 5 1 3 4 3 2 0 1 3 6 7 4 3

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 4 0 1

  Immediate Extraction 5 1 2 2 3 0 0 1 3 2 2 4 2

  PC2602 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 3 4 10 6 5 3 5 5 3 9 2 5 6 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 3 2 4 4 1 3 2 2 2 0 4 4 2 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Total Deaths 9 3 5 4 2 9 4 5 5 2 3 5 4 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 9 3 5 4 2 8 4 4 3 2 2 4 4

  Expected Death 9 3 4 4 2 8 3 4 2 2 2 4 3

  Unexpected Death 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Indecent Exposure 8 16 19 19 18 17 14 12 16 13 30 25 22 

Fighting 2 4 3 3 6 4 2 5 4 0 4 6 5 

Miscellaneous 14 14 25 19 16 20 17 20 21 16 22 18 22 

Mental Health 



Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

I 
Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 40 44 62 52 43 59 42 46 38 39 70 57 64 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates I 26 I 21 I 32 I 26 I 31 I 32 I 25 I 31 I 28 I 31 I 26 I 34 I 37 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CHCF 



18 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CIM 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 17 8 16 21 27 17 24 25 29 17 22 22 27 

Documented Use of Force 1 1 1 2 6 1 3 3 3 5 2 4 8 

Type of Force 

Baton 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 0 1 0 2 2 1 1 2 0 4 1 3 3 

Physical Force 1 0 1 0 4 0 2 2 3 1 1 1 5 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 2 3 3 3 9 5 9 5 9 2 4 9 8 

Cocaine 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Heroin Quantity 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Marijuana 0 3 3 1 6 3 2 2 4 0 2 3 1 

Marijuana Quantity 0 94 21 2 20 3 4 2 12 0 1 6 0 

Methamphetamine 2 2 0 1 4 2 2 1 4 1 1 5 3 

Methamphetamine Quantity 25 7 0 1 12 29 1 1 5 4 4 6 2 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 0 1 0 2 1 0 5 2 2 1 3 4 4 

Drug Paraphernalia 3 0 0 3 5 3 5 7 11 2 5 5 4 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 1 1 1 2 5

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 2 5

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 0 0 0 2 3 1 0 4 0 4 0 1 0

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CIM 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 0 2 3 1 0 1 0 3 0 1 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1

  PC2602 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 0 3 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 2 

Total Deaths 1 3 5 0 2 0 0 1 1 2 5 1 2 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 1 3 4 0 2 0 0 1 0 2 5 1 2

  Expected Death 1 3 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 2 5 1 1

  Unexpected Death 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Indecent Exposure 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 

Fighting 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 1 2 3 

Miscellaneous 11 1 6 7 8 9 12 9 13 5 8 6 7 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 8 5 11 12 14 6 11 14 12 11 10 10 9 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 1 1 1 2 4 0 2 3 2 2 2 3 6 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CIW 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 19 16 17 23 24 26 17 18 31 21 31 18 22 

Documented Use of Force 4 7 2 9 6 11 11 4 13 6 6 3 12 

Type of Force 

Baton 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 0 1 1 2 2 2 4 0 5 0 0 3 0 

Physical Force 4 7 1 8 5 9 10 4 10 6 5 0 12 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 4 3 5 3 6 4 3 6 7 5 9 5 2 

Heroin 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Marijuana 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Marijuana Quantity 0 0 14 0 1 0 5 76 0 0 0 0 0 

Methamphetamine 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 6 1 5 1 0 

Methamphetamine Quantity 39 4 10 3 55 111 30 0 108 5 110 1 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 1 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 158 0 21 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 3 2 3 3 3 1 2 2 1 3 5 4 2 

Drug Paraphernalia 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 0 2 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 1 0 2 2 0 1

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 1

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 2 3 0 4 5 4 3 3 4 6 2 2 8

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 1 0 1 2 4 3 3 2 6 1 1 8

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 1 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 0 1 1 3 3 1 2 1 2 0 4 5 0 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CIW 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 4 1 0

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 1 1 0 2 0 2 1 1 0 1 2 0 3

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2

  PC2602 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 

Resisting a Peace Officer 4 3 0 4 3 6 1 2 4 0 3 0 2 

Threatening a Peace Officer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 

Indecent Exposure 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Fighting 0 1 1 2 5 1 4 0 4 0 1 4 1 

Miscellaneous 5 3 7 6 4 6 4 4 5 5 8 4 7 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 12 9 9 13 11 9 4 11 13 8 21 12 6 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 4 7 2 9 6 8 11 4 11 6 6 3 12 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CMC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 56 44 56 48 42 49 63 46 38 37 40 36 51 

Documented Use of Force 14 10 14 10 10 16 18 8 7 11 11 10 19 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Baton 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 

OC 7 5 9 5 4 10 8 3 2 6 7 7 13 

Physical Force 6 7 6 6 6 6 12 6 5 9 6 4 10 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 11 10 12 11 8 6 11 10 3 1 3 4 8 

Cocaine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Marijuana 1 2 1 1 0 1 3 2 0 0 0 1 0 

Marijuana Quantity 21 10 5 0 0 1 130 13 0 0 0 0 0 

Methamphetamine 2 2 0 4 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 1 

Methamphetamine Quantity 0 2 0 1 0 0 16 1 0 25 9 0 0 

Morphine 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 

Morphine Quantity 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 2 1 2 0 1 5 2 0 2 1 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 7 6 8 5 6 4 6 3 1 1 1 3 7 

Drug Paraphernalia 1 1 2 1 1 4 2 2 1 1 3 0 2 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 3 1 1 4 2 3 4 0 1 2 2 1 3

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 3 0 1 2 2 3 4 0 1 2 1 0 2

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 13 7 9 6 5 5 5 14 9 9 7 3 8

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 7 6 8 6 4 5 4 10 7 8 4 3 8

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 3 0 1 0 1 0 1 3 2 1 3 0 0 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CMC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 2 0 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 1 2 0 0 1 2 1 2 1 2 0 2 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 2 3 3 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 8 3

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 1 2 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 6 2

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 1 1 4 3 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 2

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

  Immediate Extraction 0 1 4 3 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0

  PC2602 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Resisting a Peace Officer 1 4 1 1 2 3 3 0 2 4 1 1 2 

Threatening a Peace Officer 1 1 0 3 1 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 2 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 3 2 1 0 1 1 

Suicide Attempts 1 3 3 3 4 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Deaths 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 1 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 1 0

  Expected Death 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0

  Suicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 

Indecent Exposure 2 4 5 5 0 3 5 6 6 6 5 3 1 

Fighting 3 3 3 3 2 4 2 1 0 2 3 3 2 

Miscellaneous 16 9 14 14 12 21 23 11 13 8 15 11 16 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 23 24 33 36 24 25 29 32 25 20 27 17 25 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 13 8 12 8 7 14 17 6 5 10 11 6 17 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CMF 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 43 41 37 48 52 53 33 43 55 55 65 46 60 

Documented Use of Force 14 15 22 20 18 24 16 20 17 14 33 19 29 

Type of Force 

Baton 1 2 1 0 1 3 1 0 1 1 1 2 3 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 

OC 3 5 10 7 4 8 6 8 6 3 11 7 9 

Physical Force 12 11 12 14 14 16 13 13 13 11 24 16 22 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 5 2 3 8 7 11 4 6 11 8 11 3 7 

Cocaine 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 2 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 0 1 0 3 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 0 0 0 4 8 2 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 

Marijuana 1 0 0 1 3 6 1 2 2 1 2 0 2 

Marijuana Quantity 5 0 0 3 12 222 10 20 110 11 32 0 3 

Methamphetamine 4 2 0 2 3 3 2 2 7 5 5 1 4 

Methamphetamine Quantity 260 28 0 166 23 207 10 7 145 20 54 12 53 

Morphine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Morphine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 1 0 1 3 0 4 2 3 2 1 3 2 1 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 4 3 7 3 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 3 0 0 3 2 3 1 4 3 2 3 2 2

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 0 0 2 1 3 0 3 2 1 1 1 2

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 10 8 10 11 11 12 7 10 9 10 12 11 20

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 0 3

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 9 8 9 7 9 10 7 6 5 8 9 11 16

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 0 0 3 2 1 0 1 3 1 2 0 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: CMF 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 1 2 3 4 2 4 1 1 2 5 6 2 4

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 1 2 1 1 2 2 0 1 2 2 5 2 2

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 

Cell Extractions (Total) 4 2 4 3 3 6 2 2 4 6 8 2 6

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 4 2 4 3 3 6 2 2 4 5 7 2 6 

Resisting a Peace Officer 3 4 4 3 3 3 5 5 4 2 10 6 3 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 2 2 1 0 2 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Deaths 12 6 4 4 5 4 5 4 6 8 5 8 6 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 9 6 4 4 5 4 5 4 4 6 5 8 3

  Expected Death 4 5 3 4 5 4 5 4 4 6 3 7 3

  Suicide 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Unexpected Death 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 5 11 3 0 8 3 2 1 5 6 1 2 4 

Fighting 1 2 3 4 1 5 2 3 1 0 7 3 3 

Miscellaneous 1 5 5 7 7 8 3 9 11 12 7 11 8 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 19 22 10 18 24 14 8 12 24 30 23 20 18 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 13 15 22 19 16 23 16 20 16 13 31 18 29 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: COR 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 127 151 131 90 120 107 100 98 107 103 107 97 102 

Documented Use of Force 59 67 43 34 51 57 56 49 53 62 46 50 60 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 5 5 2 0 2 6 3 4 6 5 9 5 2 

Baton 2 3 1 1 1 0 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 

CN 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 0 

OC 23 23 15 9 20 19 22 16 18 17 20 19 16 

Other 2 3 0 1 3 1 1 1 4 5 3 1 0 

Physical Force 40 46 29 25 36 40 38 35 36 42 26 33 48 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 14 12 20 17 12 10 12 14 8 7 9 7 6 

Amphetamine 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 0 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 

Heroin 2 1 5 5 5 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 

Heroin Quantity 4 7 35 103 14 108 0 9 0 0 0 14 0 

Marijuana 2 1 3 4 4 1 5 3 3 4 1 1 1 

Marijuana Quantity 13 1 55 368 88 6 106 40 600 122 29 9 1 

Methamphetamine 8 8 9 10 7 7 7 10 6 2 7 4 4 

Methamphetamine Quantity 380 181 292 155 207 211 332 197 96 19 59 224 7 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 5 3 5 1 5 1 3 2 4 1 1 3 2 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 5 5 5 13 3 7 3 8 4 5 1 5

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 2 0 1 2 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 3 4 4 8 3 3 2 7 2 4 0 5

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 19 30 22 15 28 28 17 15 19 34 26 25 37

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 1 1 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 1 1 2 



27 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: COR 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 16 23 15 12 26 20 13 13 12 33 24 21 31

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 2 6 7 2 2 6 2 2 6 1 1 3 4 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 3 3 3 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 5 8 8 1 6 1 1 2 1 3 3 1 6 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 2 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 2 1 1 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 2 1 0 1 0 0 2 1 2 1 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 13 12 9 3 10 13 8 11 11 14 15 10 5

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 3 1 2 0 0 3 1 0 0 3 4 1 0

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 5 8 4 2 9 9 5 9 7 11 8 8 4

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 5 3 3 1 0 1 2 1 4 0 3 0 1 

Cell Extractions (Total) 5 7 5 3 2 5 6 3 4 2 5 5 4

  Controlled Extraction 3 4 4 2 1 2 5 3 2 1 2 1 3

  Immediate Extraction 1 2 0 0 1 3 1 0 2 1 3 4 1

  Controlled and Immediate (Multiple) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  PC2602 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Escapes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Riot 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 21 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 36 11 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 24 22 23 19 17 26 19 22 25 25 14 14 20 

Threatening a Peace Officer 3 3 2 4 6 0 0 1 1 5 1 1 1 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 3 9 8 5 2 0 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 

Suicide Attempts 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 

Total Deaths 0 2 1 4 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 2 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

  Expected Death 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Unexpected Death 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Indecent Exposure 13 15 10 7 14 5 8 7 10 3 10 6 6 

Fighting 13 12 4 7 8 9 12 11 10 9 12 10 8 

Miscellaneous 19 19 22 6 9 12 12 12 18 8 22 18 11 

Mental Health 



Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

I
Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 50 66 70 38 55 33 32 31 39 29 43 38 37 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates I 55 I 57 I 37 I 29 I 44 I 46 I 49 I 40 I 46 I 52 I 36 I 47 I 56  

28 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: COR 



29 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CRC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 32 30 48 41 35 53 37 44 45 27 48 32 40 

Documented Use of Force 6 6 11 16 8 9 9 11 11 8 15 12 8 

Type of Force 

Baton 0 0 2 3 3 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 

OC 2 3 9 9 5 3 4 7 1 4 13 9 6 

Physical Force 4 3 3 7 5 7 9 4 10 4 4 4 3 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 7 6 23 12 10 17 7 16 16 7 11 7 9 

Amphetamine 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Heroin 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 4 2 0 0 0 15 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 

Marijuana 3 1 5 4 2 6 0 5 6 3 4 2 4 

Marijuana Quantity 4 2 172 15 13 69 0 42 20 2 36 1 405 

Methamphetamine 4 3 9 3 5 12 6 7 7 2 4 5 2 

Methamphetamine Quantity 149 16 374 108 238 130 10 69 147 52 3 74 0 

Morphine 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Morphine Quantity 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 1 6 2 2 0 1 2 4 1 1 0 3 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 17 21 11 5 0 3 2 19 2 0 0 3 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 1 2 7 3 1 2 0 3 1 1 1 1 0 

Drug Paraphernalia 1 2 6 4 0 11 1 4 6 1 4 4 7 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 3 0 2 0 1 1

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 2 0 2 0 1 1

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 6 3 0 5 4 5 4 1 6 3 4 2 3

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 4 3 0 5 4 5 4 1 5 2 3 2 3

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 



30 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CRC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 1 3 10 9 3 4 4 6 5 4 8 3 6

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 0 1 7 9 1 2 1 4 1 3 5 2 3

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 2 3 1 2 1 3 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  PC2602 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 6 0 13 8 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 3 0 3 1 2 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Deaths 1 1 1 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 2 3 2 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Expected Death 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 0 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Fighting 1 1 2 3 2 2 1 2 1 4 4 6 4 

Miscellaneous 12 14 13 10 11 18 18 14 13 6 16 10 15 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 13 9 17 11 13 26 11 19 20 10 20 9 18 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 6 3 10 9 6 7 5 9 7 6 12 5 7 



31 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CTF 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 20 7 19 15 31 27 31 32 31 21 22 22 14 

Documented Use of Force 4 3 3 4 1 5 5 10 5 4 3 4 3 

Type of Force 

Baton 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

OC 2 1 1 2 1 3 3 7 0 4 1 1 2 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Physical Force 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 4 5 0 2 3 2 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 7 0 7 7 14 13 8 12 19 10 5 7 5 

Heroin 0 0 2 2 5 4 1 3 2 1 1 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 0 0 4 392 23 34 9 9 850 3 0 0 0 

Marijuana 0 0 1 3 2 2 4 6 10 3 1 4 3 

Marijuana Quantity 0 0 44 237 154 172 161 367 32 55 12 32 429 

Methamphetamine 5 0 1 2 4 3 5 6 4 4 0 0 2 

Methamphetamine Quantity 109 0 0 282 107 7 255 206 13 112 0 0 2 

Morphine 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Morphine Quantity 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 2 0 1 1 1 2 0 3 3 2 1 1 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 12 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 33 56 2 1 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 0 0 2 1 5 3 2 3 5 2 1 3 0 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 0 0 0 6 2 0 3 1 1 1 1 1 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 2 2 1 0 2 1 3 2 1 3 1 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 2 2 1 0 2 1 2 2 1 3 1 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 



32 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CTF 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 2 2 3 1 3 2 4 2 0 3 2 1 1

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 2 1 2 1 2 0 2 2 0 2 1 1 1

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

  Controlled Extraction 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

  Immediate Extraction 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  PC2602 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 0 0 0 2 1 2 1 2 1 3 0 2 1 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Total Deaths 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 1

  Expected Death 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

  Suicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Indecent Exposure 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Fighting 1 1 0 0 2 2 1 5 0 1 0 1 0 

Miscellaneous 6 1 5 3 8 5 13 10 7 4 10 9 3 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 8 1 7 4 16 7 8 7 4 5 2 5 4 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 4 2 2 1 0 2 3 2 2 0 3 2 0 



33 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: CVSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 4 4 8 5 6 5 4 8 4 4 2 7 6 

Documented Use of Force 0 3 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Type of Force 

Baton 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 1 3 4 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 0 0 3 3 2 3 3 6 2 2 0 5 3 

Amphetamine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88 0 

Methamphetamine 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 1 1 0 2 3 

Methamphetamine Quantity 0 0 1 0 0 30 0 308 75 30 0 132 55 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 8 0 0 191 1 0 88 0 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 0 0 3 2 2 2 0 2 1 0 0 4 1 

Incident Categories 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 1 2 2 1 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 0 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Total Deaths 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Fighting 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Miscellaneous 3 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 2 2 1 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



34 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: FOL 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 34 41 22 32 32 64 41 35 34 28 47 34 28 

Documented Use of Force 15 16 6 9 8 9 4 6 11 7 14 5 7 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 2 0 0 2 1 4 0 2 0 2 1 0 0 

Baton 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 2 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

OC 12 14 3 7 5 3 2 3 6 5 11 4 4 

Other 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Physical Force 3 2 3 0 2 4 2 3 5 1 3 2 4 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 12 16 11 16 15 28 21 21 15 15 19 21 10 

Amphetamine 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 0 11 0 125 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 2 3 3 1 2 3 0 4 1 1 3 1 2 

Heroin Quantity 20 71 22 16 14 4 0 14 4 3 1 120 19 

Marijuana 1 3 0 1 3 3 1 3 2 3 3 3 1 

Marijuana Quantity 1 14 0 0 8 9 5 24 1 20 2 15 0 

Methamphetamine 1 4 5 2 2 0 4 4 0 4 2 5 1 

Methamphetamine Quantity 13 137 68 128 108 0 41 66 0 59 11 35 11 

Morphine 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Morphine Quantity 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 1 1 0 3 1 5 4 1 1 0 0 1 1 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 23 18 0 12 6 18 28 0 0 0 0 7 7 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 7 7 5 10 10 20 16 15 11 11 15 15 5 

Drug Paraphernalia 4 6 2 4 4 14 10 4 5 2 10 4 9 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 2 3

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 



35 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: FOL 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 3

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 11 17 2 9 4 3 1 2 7 2 13 5 5

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 9 15 1 6 2 3 1 2 6 1 11 5 3

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 2 2 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Home Entry - Planned Arrest 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Escapes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Escapes - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Riot 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 3 2 2 0 2 3 1 2 3 0 0 0 2 

Threatening a Peace Officer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 

Total Deaths 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 1

  Suicide 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

  Unexpected Death 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 

Fighting 2 0 2 3 2 2 2 2 1 2 5 0 1 

Miscellaneous 5 6 5 5 7 24 10 7 9 5 12 6 7 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 8 6 2 7 8 12 9 11 6 8 7 4 4 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 3 3 4 6 5 5 3 4 6 3 4 1 2 



36 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: HDSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 41 37 55 34 50 41 28 51 38 38 46 39 47 

Documented Use of Force 26 19 12 16 20 26 13 21 12 11 20 10 16 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 7 5 5 1 6 11 3 8 3 3 9 1 2 

Baton 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 

Mini 14 - Shots 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

Mini 14 - Warning Shots 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 11 14 8 10 10 16 6 10 6 5 5 9 12 

Other 8 8 2 3 8 14 5 8 4 7 9 1 3 

Physical Force 8 5 5 5 5 3 3 3 4 2 5 1 4 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 5 9 18 12 15 8 7 19 10 10 5 7 4 

Cocaine 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 0 36 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 3 1 2 1 3 1 2 2 0 3 0 1 0 

Heroin Quantity 15 1 1 1 10 0 23 3 0 1 0 1 0 

Marijuana 0 2 2 0 4 1 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 

Marijuana Quantity 0 1 64 0 38 0 0 56 0 3 116 0 0 

Methamphetamine 1 6 14 8 6 5 6 14 7 3 3 4 3 

Methamphetamine Quantity 27 299 265 87 233 207 179 272 399 28 196 99 47 

Morphine 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Morphine Quantity 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 9 6 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 1 2 4 4 4 1 0 2 5 4 1 1 1 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 1 0 3 0 0 1 1 3 0 1 1 5

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 



37 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: HDSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 2

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 16 11 5 10 9 16 7 16 11 6 7 7 16

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 4 0 2 0 1 2 1 3 3 1 0 1 2

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 11 10 3 10 8 13 6 11 6 4 6 5 11

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 1 3 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 2

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 1

  PC2602 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 42 0 0 0 0 14 

Resisting a Peace Officer 6 4 3 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 4 0 2 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 

Total Deaths 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0

  Homicide 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Suicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 

Indecent Exposure 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 

Fighting 6 6 4 2 8 11 4 9 1 3 8 3 4 

Miscellaneous 7 8 20 5 16 6 6 9 13 17 19 18 16 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 5 3 10 8 9 4 6 10 12 8 5 10 10 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 17 11 5 11 14 18 7 13 7 6 14 8 12 



38 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: ISP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 34 59 69 43 37 55 46 51 62 27 25 35 35 

Documented Use of Force 12 18 24 14 9 22 13 22 24 8 8 6 12 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 5 2 5 2 2 1 1 1 6 0 1 1 2 

Baton 2 6 5 5 1 3 1 6 5 0 1 0 1 

Mini 14 - Warning Shots 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

OC 7 11 19 10 8 17 11 18 17 7 7 5 9 

Other 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Physical Force 2 2 2 1 0 3 2 4 2 1 2 0 1 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 13 19 13 15 13 10 16 16 14 11 6 17 13 

Amphetamine 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 132 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 2 2 1 0 

Heroin Quantity 1 1 0 0 32 22 4 0 0 12 9 8 0 

Marijuana 5 8 0 4 1 0 0 3 2 3 1 1 2 

Marijuana Quantity 39 98 0 31 1 0 0 4 10 3 32 1 1 

Methamphetamine 2 7 6 3 6 4 9 4 2 2 1 1 2 

Methamphetamine Quantity 46 765 444 178 783 1,049 791 1,236 220 221 17 2 15 

Morphine 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Morphine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 1 1 3 1 0 0 2 2 1 2 5 6 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 2 1 5 1 0 0 0 98 1 2 4 18 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 7 4 6 6 4 3 6 6 8 3 1 10 2 

Drug Paraphernalia 1 1 2 1 2 2 3 0 1 0 1 2 1 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 3 3 0 0 1 4 2 3 1 2 0 0 



39 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: ISP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 3 3 0 0 1 3 1 3 1 1 0 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 1 5 0 0 1 2 2 2 3 1 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 1 5 0 0 1 2 2 2 2 1 0 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 9 27 20 10 5 19 12 17 9 3 2 6 10

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 9 27 19 8 4 17 9 16 8 3 2 5 9

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 1 2 1 2 3 1 1 0 0 1 1 

Cell Extractions (Total) 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

  Immediate Extraction 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0

  PC2602 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 2 3 3 0 0 

Total Deaths 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Expected Death 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 

Fighting 4 10 18 11 6 13 4 12 17 3 0 3 5 

Miscellaneous 7 6 12 9 11 15 10 6 15 3 11 10 8 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 



40 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: KVSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 61 83 77 82 97 110 100 99 101 108 141 124 108 

Documented Use of Force 32 30 32 35 34 51 35 44 47 46 74 43 52 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 7 3 4 5 8 5 5 7 9 8 12 8 11 

Baton 0 1 0 2 0 6 0 0 3 2 3 1 2 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 2 1 0 

OC 10 20 14 15 11 24 19 20 23 19 25 10 21 

Other 8 2 7 11 6 12 5 6 7 7 16 10 8 

Physical Force 13 11 11 14 15 21 14 18 16 22 35 24 20 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 8 11 14 14 14 20 23 14 14 18 27 24 10 

Amphetamine 0 2 5 2 2 7 9 5 6 4 7 8 2 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 26 349 8 49 226 253 114 138 28 297 122 59 

Cocaine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 4 6 3 1 6 5 1 3 3 3 4 6 0 

Heroin Quantity 17 50 52 0 194 24 6 12 145 14 81 11 0 

Marijuana 6 6 3 7 9 9 6 4 7 9 9 5 4 

Marijuana Quantity 435 361 68 109 129 139 280 21 443 232 303 348 264 

Methamphetamine 4 2 6 5 2 5 6 6 3 6 9 10 7 

Methamphetamine Quantity 5 2 251 83 209 37 310 22 31 138 185 195 592 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 0 0 2 2 1 0 6 2 2 2 4 1 2 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 1 4 3 2 1 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 4 1 2 1 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 5 5 3 5 7 6 8 9 8 7 21 13 16

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 1 2

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 5 4 2 4 6 4 6 6 6 7 19 11 13 



41 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: KVSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 1 1 2 0 3 4 3 2 5 1 2 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 2 0 1 2 0 2 1 0 1 0 2 1 1

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 20 16 11 13 12 23 17 20 25 19 38 22 19

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 6 7 0 3 4 10 6 7 8 6 10 5 2

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 11 6 7 8 6 12 10 11 14 8 22 8 14

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 2 2 4 2 2 1 1 2 3 4 6 8 3 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 0 2 2 1 6 1 0 1 3 2 1 2

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 1 1 1 3 1 0 1 2 1 1 2

  PC2602 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 1 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 8 11 0 0 0 8 14 0 11 21 19 26 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 7 6 6 10 9 14 9 11 10 13 12 16 11 

Threatening a Peace Officer 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 2 2 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 2 0 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 1 2 3 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 3 1 0 

Total Deaths 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 4 0 3 1 1 1 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 4 0 3 1 1 1

  Homicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0

  Suicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 1 

Indecent Exposure 1 2 3 4 10 4 6 5 3 5 5 11 11 

Fighting 15 12 17 11 16 17 14 18 25 20 25 15 19 

Miscellaneous 15 30 24 21 27 21 25 24 24 17 22 28 21 

Mental Health 



Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

I 
Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 17 32 26 36 41 37 45 43 37 45 44 52 43 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates I 25 I 23 I 24 I 27 I 29 I 45 I 32 I 41 I 41 I 41 I 62 I 38 I 43 

42 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: KVSP 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: LAC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 105 126 147 152 137 148 110 135 132 138 154 155 159 

Documented Use of Force 65 68 87 91 78 79 59 82 85 65 77 90 99 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 5 8 9 11 7 7 8 11 14 13 14 19 12 

Baton 5 2 1 2 3 3 0 0 1 4 3 2 5 

CN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-Conventional Force 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 

OC 32 31 27 30 28 38 24 27 41 34 43 47 44 

Other 2 0 0 3 0 4 1 3 3 1 4 3 4 

Physical Force 42 39 62 61 56 41 39 54 42 34 38 38 54 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 13 9 14 12 10 12 7 11 2 14 14 11 10 

Codeine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Codeine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 

Heroin 5 2 4 5 1 5 2 3 0 4 7 2 4 

Heroin Quantity 73 6 12 1 1 13 1 1 0 25 95 1 129 

Marijuana 6 0 4 4 5 6 2 6 0 7 6 2 3 

Marijuana Quantity 144 0 43 4 7 87 240 13 0 34 42 3 44 

Methamphetamine 6 3 6 3 1 3 2 2 0 1 2 2 6 

Methamphetamine Quantity 89 2 167 1 21 67 94 1 0 1 74 4 26 

Morphine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 

Morphine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 6 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 1 5 7 1 5 3 1 0 2 6 3 6 4 

Drug Paraphernalia 6 10 8 15 5 8 15 10 11 12 12 12 11 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 3 5 1 1 1 3 1 3 0 4 3 3 3

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 0 2 3 2 3

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 
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Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: LAC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 6 17 15 11 18 20 12 10 19 13 11 9 10

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 0 0 2 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 6 15 13 10 14 15 11 8 18 11 8 8 10

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 1 1 0 3 2 0 2 1 2 1 1 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 6 3 2 3 5 1 1 1 6 2 3 4 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 1 1 1 4 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 2 2

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 1 1 4 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 2 2

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 15 9 12 15 12 12 9 10 22 17 26 34 25

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 2 2 2 3 1 0 2 0 2 5 1 6 3

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 12 5 7 11 10 11 5 9 16 9 21 25 21

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 4 2 3 3 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 4 8 6 6 6 8 2 5 6 3 2 3 4

  Controlled Extraction 1 3 5 4 2 4 0 3 4 1 0 1 2

  Immediate Extraction 3 5 1 1 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 2 2

  Controlled and Immediate (Multiple) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  PC2602 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Escapes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 8 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 29 24 45 47 38 24 32 42 27 23 27 28 40 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 1 0 1 4 3 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 1 0 0 1 3 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Total Deaths 0 0 0 3 1 1 2 0 2 0 1 1 1 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 1

  Homicide 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Expected Death 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 1 
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April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: LAC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Indecent Exposure 5 8 10 9 10 11 5 11 4 9 13 7 2 

Fighting 18 18 17 21 15 24 12 20 25 22 23 31 31 

Miscellaneous 13 28 28 27 21 31 28 29 23 39 38 36 37 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 25 42 50 46 46 58 36 43 43 59 67 49 40 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 62 63 81 80 73 76 53 75 84 62 70 82 92 
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Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: MCSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 49 62 64 57 51 74 45 42 48 45 59 57 58 

Documented Use of Force 19 22 19 19 20 30 24 19 17 19 28 31 26 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 1 1 3 3 3 4 1 2 4 3 3 3 3 

Baton 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 2 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

OC 9 11 11 10 13 19 19 7 10 9 18 15 14 

Other 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

Physical Force 11 11 8 7 9 11 8 11 4 7 10 20 14 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 13 13 14 15 10 18 6 4 6 6 5 4 10 

Amphetamine 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Cocaine 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 10 4 4 7 5 7 2 2 0 0 1 1 2 

Heroin Quantity 116 4 4 6 38 153 24 4 0 0 50 3 39 

Marijuana 2 3 0 3 3 4 0 2 3 0 3 0 2 

Marijuana Quantity 16 1 0 17 41 14 0 62 7 0 7 0 25 

Methamphetamine 2 4 6 7 2 9 5 1 3 4 3 1 7 

Methamphetamine Quantity 145 24 59 189 1 165 84 8 36 45 82 0 135 

Morphine 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Morphine Quantity 1 0 0 1 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 1 2 3 3 1 4 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 7 8 10 4 0 0 0 0 2 2 4 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 1 2 4 3 2 5 1 2 0 2 0 0 1 

Drug Paraphernalia 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 2 2 2 4 2 2 1 3 3 0 2 0 1

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 1 2 3 2 1 1 2 2 0 2 0 1

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 



47 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: MCSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 8 7 8 4 5 6 8 4 2 4 4 12 5

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 7 7 5 3 3 6 8 2 2 3 2 8 4

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 2 1 1 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 0 1 1 3 0 2

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 1 3 0 1

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 6 8 8 10 9 17 1 10 11 9 17 10 13

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 3 1 0 1 2 1 0 3 1 0 1 3 3

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 1 4 5 4 5 11 1 6 7 7 13 6 10

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 1 3 3 5 2 5 0 1 3 2 3 0 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 2 3 1 1 1 2 2 4 0 0 3 3 2

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 2 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 2 3 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 3 2

  Controlled and Immediate (Multiple) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Attempted Escapes 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 18 0 0 8 90 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 

Resisting a Peace Officer 2 3 2 0 4 7 2 5 2 4 4 11 8 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 

Suicide Attempts 1 0 1 3 3 2 1 0 1 1 2 3 5 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 3 0 

Total Deaths 2 0 2 3 2 3 0 1 4 0 1 0 2 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 2 0 2 3 2 3 0 1 4 0 1 0 2

  Expected Death 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Suicide 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

  Unexpected Death 1 0 1 2 1 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 2 

Indecent Exposure 2 4 1 0 3 4 2 1 0 3 3 9 1 

Fighting 6 11 7 9 12 13 12 6 11 8 17 13 9 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: MCSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Miscellaneous 7 14 19 8 3 6 6 3 10 8 6 5 4 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 25 33 34 32 28 33 16 23 20 22 28 25 27 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 17 20 16 19 18 28 24 18 15 19 28 31 24 
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Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: NKSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 66 45 60 77 61 59 60 70 63 72 57 62 40 

Documented Use of Force 53 33 48 66 40 40 46 51 51 50 38 43 27 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 8 5 14 14 8 13 10 9 12 8 11 14 4 

Baton 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 

Non-Conventional Force 4 2 3 1 4 0 1 2 1 0 0 2 0 

OC 39 24 36 51 30 30 37 40 45 44 30 31 22 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Physical Force 8 5 4 10 3 5 3 9 8 6 3 3 3 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 5 1 1 0 2 4 2 1 0 2 2 1 3 

Amphetamine 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 7 95 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 

Marijuana 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 

Marijuana Quantity 218 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 91 

Methamphetamine 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 

Methamphetamine Quantity 35 0 1 0 116 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 254 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 3 3 4 1 1 4 2 3 3 0 2 1

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 3 2 4 1 1 3 2 2 3 0 2 1

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 5 1 2 5 4 4 2 7 7 9 1 5 3

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 4 1 1 4 3 3 1 6 4 6 1 4 3

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 1 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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t

Incident Report - Public - Institution: NKSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 21 13 24 20 21 23 22 19 20 23 21 28 11

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 1 0 2 1 4 5 3 3 1 5 3 5 1

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 18 9 16 17 13 14 15 12 18 16 15 17 9

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 2 4 5 2 4 4 3 3 1 2 3 6 1 

Cell Extractions (Total) 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 1

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 1

  PC2602 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Escapes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Escapes - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 39 0 0 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 6 3 4 5 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 0 1 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 2 0 3 1 1 1 0 2 2 1 3 2 0 

Total Deaths 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Homicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Expected Death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 0 0 2 1 5 3 0 0 1 3 2 1 1 

Fighting 12 13 16 30 16 16 21 29 20 17 15 17 10 

Miscellaneous 15 11 10 11 12 4 13 15 11 16 14 14 9 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 6 4 9 6 14 10 7 7 6 14 10 9 5 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 32 21 31 41 26 29 28 32 34 34 19 24 20 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: PBSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 48 66 50 39 54 43 44 57 44 62 40 61 104 

Documented Use of Force 17 17 16 9 16 12 17 15 15 31 7 16 26 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 3 0 2 3 4 2 3 2 2 0 0 1 1 

Baton 3 0 1 1 5 2 3 4 3 4 1 2 5 

CN 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 6 8 10 5 5 5 12 10 9 14 3 7 11 

Other 0 1 2 2 0 0 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 

Physical Force 11 11 4 3 9 7 7 6 6 20 5 9 16 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 15 13 13 15 11 11 15 9 12 12 20 23 37 

Cocaine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 7 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 281 0 426 

Heroin 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 2 

Heroin Quantity 15 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 9 0 1 0 19 

Marijuana 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 4 

Marijuana Quantity 0 0 0 22 0 1 69 0 3,000 31 0 1 43 

Methamphetamine 10 9 5 9 7 5 6 2 3 4 2 6 8 

Methamphetamine Quantity 4,930 1,200 251 3,371 986 544 3,196 1,095 17 677 104 1,001 787 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 1 3 1 4 0 4 3 7 2 12 12 17 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 15 4,930 748 730 0 577 654 2,958 1,201 4,344 2,909 16,797 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 3 4 5 4 0 5 4 4 2 7 3 3 6 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 4 1 3 4 3 1 1 1 0 1 4 5 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 5 1 0 0 1 1 2 1 13 2 2 4

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 12 2 2 2

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 4 8 5 2 4 6 2 7 3 5 2 4 10

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 7 5 2 3 5 2 6 2 4 0 4 9 



52 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: PBSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 3 3 7 4 5 7 9 10 9 17 2 5 13

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 2 0 1 0 0 1

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 3 3 7 3 4 4 6 6 9 13 1 4 8

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 3 1 1 3 

Cell Extractions (Total) 3 2 1 1 2 2 3 1 2 0 1 1 2

  Controlled Extraction 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 1 1 0 0 1 1 3 1 1 0 1 1 2

  PC2602 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 5 2 2 1 2 2 1 0 2 2 0 2 4 

Threatening a Peace Officer 3 4 1 0 2 2 0 3 1 1 1 2 4 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 2 1 0 0 4 

Suicide Attempts 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 

Total Deaths 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

  Homicide 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Indecent Exposure 0 2 1 0 5 1 1 2 1 1 0 2 7 

Fighting 5 3 3 3 1 3 5 3 2 3 3 3 7 

Miscellaneous 10 28 18 14 19 10 10 22 10 12 10 16 22 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 9 23 14 9 12 15 6 22 13 16 13 20 31 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 6 15 13 7 9 8 13 9 9 28 6 12 22 



53 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: PVSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 31 21 28 38 37 22 27 49 25 27 37 33 27 

Documented Use of Force 18 12 12 14 26 12 11 19 11 10 18 13 17 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 2 3 0 0 4 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 0 

Baton 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 1 0 2 1 0 

OC 16 10 12 13 20 9 7 12 8 7 15 9 14 

Other 1 0 4 1 2 1 1 1 1 4 0 2 0 

Physical Force 2 2 0 1 4 1 4 8 2 2 3 5 3 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 2 8 11 12 3 3 12 21 6 11 9 12 7 

Cocaine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 

Heroin 1 3 2 1 0 0 5 6 2 3 2 2 2 

Heroin Quantity 0 102 93 1 0 0 88 11 4 8 15 8 47 

Marijuana 1 2 3 2 1 1 6 10 3 4 5 3 2 

Marijuana Quantity 40 11 6 3 0 13 87 94 1 35 17 49 24 

Methamphetamine 0 3 8 9 2 1 4 4 2 1 4 5 3 

Methamphetamine Quantity 0 152 56 316 51 15 197 121 70 19 3 134 221 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 0 0 1 1 0 3 2 3 0 6 2 9 2 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 2 0 2 2 0 3 8 2 1 3 1 1

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 2 0 1 2 0 2 7 2 1 3 1 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 



54 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: PVSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 11 8 8 7 17 8 3 8 7 8 9 3 9

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 0 1 0

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 7 6 7 6 14 6 2 6 6 4 9 2 9

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 1

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1

  PC2602 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 5 0 7 19 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 3 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 3 3 2 1 2 4 2 1 2 0 3 2 0 

Total Deaths 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0

  Homicide 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Fighting 8 2 4 8 14 6 4 4 2 5 6 5 6 

Miscellaneous 6 1 5 6 3 2 3 5 8 5 7 7 2 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 4 1 6 3 2 5 1 2 1 5 2 4 2 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 8 6 6 9 17 7 6 11 5 2 4 9 7 



55 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: RJD 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 113 100 84 99 113 153 113 99 79 86 109 109 102 

Documented Use of Force 46 35 36 39 55 76 64 49 49 55 63 65 53 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 6 1 1 4 5 5 5 5 6 0 4 3 6 

Baton 3 1 1 0 2 2 3 4 5 3 7 3 3 

CN 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-Conventional Force 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 

OC 12 14 9 10 17 17 14 20 15 18 24 24 18 

Other 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 1 

Physical Force 34 21 29 27 37 55 51 33 32 41 49 41 35 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 10 12 11 13 10 14 16 10 4 6 9 5 6 

Amphetamine 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Amphetamine Quantity 37 0 0 19 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 6 

Barbiturates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Barbiturates Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

Heroin 2 4 1 4 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 

Heroin Quantity 5 18 1 82 5 7 9 10 0 2 1 1 13 

Marijuana 3 1 1 2 4 2 3 2 1 1 2 2 2 

Marijuana Quantity 57 0 0 6 35 42 484 2 3 1 4 1 2 

Methamphetamine 4 5 7 5 6 7 7 6 0 3 3 1 1 

Methamphetamine Quantity 63 196 133 41 59 122 578 261 0 761 34 1 27 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 5 4 4 3 1 4 6 2 3 1 3 1 2 

Drug Paraphernalia 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 3 0 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 4 4 4 5 3 5 6 8 5 8 3 3 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 3 4 4 5 3 4 4 5 3 4 3 3 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 3 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 14 7 11 11 12 24 20 23 16 7 14 21 11 



56 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: RJD 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 1 0 2 3 1 2 1 3 3 1 1 1 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 13 6 9 7 9 19 16 18 12 5 10 16 11

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 1 0 1 0 2 2 2 1 1 2 4 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 11 3 0 2 6 7 3 6 0 0 4 0 2 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 2 0 0 1 3 4 2 1 1 2 3 2 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 2 0 0 1 2 3 2 0 1 2 3 1 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 5 7 4 7 10 12 8 3 4 11 11 8 5

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 2 2 2 0 2 2 3 1 0 3 2 2 1

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 1 4 2 7 5 7 2 2 4 3 8 4 2

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 2 0 0 0 3 2 3 0 0 4 1 2 2 

Cell Extractions (Total) 3 3 2 3 3 3 7 3 3 5 4 2 1

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 2 1 2 3 2 2 0 4 2 0

  Immediate Extraction 2 2 2 1 2 1 3 1 1 4 0 0 1

  PC2602 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Attempted Escapes 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 22 16 17 17 26 33 26 15 17 29 29 32 22 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Suicide Attempts 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 1 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 2 

Total Deaths 3 4 5 4 4 3 3 2 3 2 2 6 3 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 3 4 4 3 3 2 2 1 1 2 2 5 3

  Homicide 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Expected Death 0 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 2 0

  Suicide 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 3 1 3 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 3 3 
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Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: RJD 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Indecent Exposure 3 10 5 3 8 5 4 5 3 7 6 4 5 

Fighting 13 13 8 8 15 16 14 12 13 12 18 17 20 

Miscellaneous 26 24 18 26 24 33 17 15 17 10 19 13 26 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 62 55 41 50 50 63 37 43 24 27 35 35 37 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 45 32 36 34 52 68 58 48 48 53 62 65 52 



58 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SAC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 135 144 130 109 160 139 113 150 140 111 156 128 125 

Documented Use of Force 61 62 66 47 62 55 41 65 60 60 72 54 58 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 6 4 9 7 5 7 6 4 10 11 4 5 7 

Baton 3 2 1 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 2 2 

Mini 14 - Shots 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-Conventional Force 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 

OC 17 9 17 15 23 21 12 19 18 21 29 17 22 

Other 1 2 0 3 2 4 1 0 4 6 9 4 7 

Physical Force 47 52 50 30 40 38 29 45 38 36 46 36 37 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 8 12 3 8 14 20 6 10 10 8 12 7 10 

Amphetamine 2 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 71 0 0 0 0 472 31 0 0 0 6 0 0 

Heroin 3 0 1 2 2 3 2 1 1 1 2 2 4 

Heroin Quantity 48 0 0 244 20 6 66 51 1 4 249 10 4 

Marijuana 0 4 0 2 2 3 3 2 1 1 5 2 6 

Marijuana Quantity 0 37 0 225 490 4 48 6 40 4 85 1 3 

Methamphetamine 1 6 1 7 9 15 3 4 9 6 2 2 1 

Methamphetamine Quantity 0 6 22 97 533 877 46 253 120 71 10 22 2 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 1 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 20 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 3 2 1 3 2 2 0 3 0 1 1 0 0 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 10 8 4 4 5 3 4 2 5 3 4 6 2

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 9 5 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 3 4 4 1

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 42 44 48 36 45 31 37 50 59 32 38 45 41

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 1 0 0 1 3 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 1

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 



59 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SAC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 37 41 45 33 37 25 33 44 48 31 37 40 38

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 4 3 3 2 4 4 3 4 10 1 0 3 2 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 1 0 2 1 4 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 8 11 9 8 9 7 6 8 3 4 4 6 4 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 8 10 9 7 13 8 4 11 10 21 17 15 14

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 1 1 2 0 3 1 0 4 0 4 2 2 2

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 6 3 7 5 9 7 2 4 9 15 13 7 7

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 1 6 0 2 1 0 1 3 1 2 2 5 4 

Cell Extractions (Total) 5 4 3 2 7 6 5 10 2 5 10 6 4

  Controlled Extraction 3 1 2 2 4 4 4 8 1 3 6 5 2

  Immediate Extraction 1 3 1 0 3 2 1 2 1 2 3 1 2

  Controlled and Immediate (Multiple) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  PC2602 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 8 6 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 20 21 20 13 20 23 16 23 10 13 23 16 11 

Threatening a Peace Officer 4 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 2 4 2 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 2 1 0 

Suicide Attempts 1 1 0 0 3 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 2 3 

Total Deaths 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0

  Homicide 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Expected Death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 16 20 14 16 22 22 18 15 10 6 16 10 8 

Fighting 6 10 10 11 4 9 3 6 16 14 13 11 12 

Miscellaneous 13 15 13 9 25 17 16 18 20 14 22 19 22 



60 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SAC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 67 72 59 57 88 74 67 80 74 46 72 68 48 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 60 58 65 45 58 51 41 64 58 57 69 53 51 



61 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SATF 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 69 70 81 79 93 78 82 80 79 85 64 51 66 

Documented Use of Force 38 28 36 29 49 50 44 40 42 37 28 19 33 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 7 4 5 3 7 6 6 4 5 7 1 1 3 

Baton 1 1 0 0 5 3 2 2 0 3 0 0 3 

Non-Conventional Force 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 

OC 14 10 15 12 24 20 18 15 7 13 8 10 18 

Other 3 3 3 3 4 3 0 4 4 0 1 0 1 

Physical Force 18 14 18 16 23 28 24 22 29 21 20 11 19 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 8 12 14 12 11 9 13 13 14 16 11 16 10 

Cocaine 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 1 3 1 4 3 1 4 5 4 3 0 2 0 

Heroin Quantity 19 17 0 91 41 0 119 71 32 12 0 29 0 

Marijuana 3 3 3 3 2 0 2 3 2 2 1 1 1 

Marijuana Quantity 24 103 74 147 2 0 6 6 1 3 1 0 8 

Methamphetamine 5 3 5 3 2 3 4 4 6 3 2 4 6 

Methamphetamine Quantity 62 59 30 33 34 253 947 91 724 14 15 55 114 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 1 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 11 4 0 0 0 10 0 1 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 3 5 6 5 5 4 7 2 8 10 8 12 2 

Drug Paraphernalia 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 2 3 3 3 2 1 2 0 2 3 1 0 2

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 0 3 1 2 1 2 0 1 2 1 0 2

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 4 7 12 8 9 8 6 6 4 7 4 6 8

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SATF 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 3 6 10 3 8 8 5 5 4 4 3 4 7

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 1 2 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 2 3 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 1 3 1 2 5 0 3 2 0 0 0 1

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 1 2 0 2 4 0 1 2 0 0 0 1

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 19 13 14 12 16 18 23 12 16 12 10 8 11

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 2 1 1 4 0 2 2 6 5 1 3 2 1

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 1 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 12 11 11 5 13 11 14 4 7 6 2 5 9

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 5 1 1 3 3 5 6 1 3 5 3 0 1 

Cell Extractions (Total) 1 2 3 1 0 2 0 0 2 1 2 0 3

  Controlled Extraction 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 1 0 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 3

  Controlled and Immediate (Multiple) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Escapes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Riot 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 0 0 25 4 15 34 0 0 0 7 

Resisting a Peace Officer 14 6 8 10 15 17 21 19 21 15 14 5 9 

Threatening a Peace Officer 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 2 1 0 0 

Total Deaths 2 2 0 2 1 0 2 4 2 1 0 1 2 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 2 2 0 2 1 0 2 3 2 1 0 0 2

  Homicide 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Expected Death 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2

  Unexpected Death 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 3 2 6 5 3 2 6 3 3 3 0 1 3 

Fighting 13 6 13 12 23 20 16 12 7 16 11 8 13 

Miscellaneous 10 16 9 18 16 10 6 10 10 15 12 10 12 

Mental Health 



Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

I 
Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 26 28 40 37 33 19 28 31 30 35 27 23 29 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates I 23 I 26 I 30 I 27 I 36 I 43 I 33 I 33 I 31 I 32 I 25 I 15 I 30 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: SATF 
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Incident Report - Public - Institution: SCC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 38 50 40 42 35 36 45 43 41 53 35 33 49 

Documented Use of Force 14 16 17 13 12 16 16 15 16 19 14 15 11 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 0 1 4 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 2 

Baton 6 6 8 2 4 6 6 4 3 3 4 5 5 

OC 8 9 9 9 8 9 7 8 6 11 5 5 7 

Other 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Physical Force 1 4 7 4 3 4 6 5 7 8 6 6 2 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 5 7 9 14 8 11 7 7 12 11 7 4 15 

Amphetamine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Heroin 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Marijuana 1 1 3 4 3 2 3 0 1 4 0 0 3 

Marijuana Quantity 0 0 29 240 25 1 5 0 4 112 0 0 41 

Methamphetamine 2 4 2 7 2 4 1 2 4 2 3 1 1 

Methamphetamine Quantity 35 71 17 57 1 3 24 35 50 15 299 1 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 1 0 1 3 1 1 2 0 2 1 2 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 18 20 1 1 1 0 73 1 7 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 2 2 3 4 2 3 2 5 7 6 3 2 9 

Drug Paraphernalia 2 8 2 4 2 2 3 3 3 7 0 2 2 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 1 0 1 0 0 1 6 2 5 3 3 2 2

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 0 1 0 0 1 5 2 4 2 2 2 2

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 



65 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SCC 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 14 12 11 15 10 11 12 11 7 10 6 12 10

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 2 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 12 8 10 13 9 8 9 8 5 7 5 10 8

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 4 1 0 1 2 3 3 1 2 1 1 1 

Cell Extractions (Total) 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

  PC2602 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Escapes 0 1 0 0 1 1 3 3 0 0 0 1 2 

Escapes - Number of Inmates Involved 0 1 0 0 1 1 4 3 0 0 0 1 2 

Attempted Escapes 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 2 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 25 4 0 17 0 22 11 0 147 14 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 0 2 3 3 1 3 0 2 1 3 3 1 0 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Deaths 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Suicide 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Indecent Exposure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Fighting 4 3 4 1 3 5 5 3 6 8 5 3 4 

Miscellaneous 16 22 13 12 12 5 11 13 11 17 11 9 17 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 1 4 1 4 1 2 6 2 4 2 4 1 7 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 0 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 7 2 6 4 5 



66 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SOL 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 32 29 19 42 47 41 37 39 38 36 45 42 69 

Documented Use of Force 15 8 7 17 17 15 13 17 13 14 22 19 31 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 0 2 2 2 0 2 2 0 3 3 3 6 3 

Baton 1 0 0 1 3 1 2 0 3 2 2 1 0 

CN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 9 3 5 11 10 12 9 14 9 10 18 16 25 

Other 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 3 0 1 1 0 7 

Physical Force 6 4 2 5 9 1 4 3 3 3 4 3 3 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 9 14 2 11 9 14 11 7 8 10 9 9 15 

Amphetamine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 

Amphetamine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 156 0 

Heroin 3 4 0 3 4 2 4 4 0 1 1 2 2 

Heroin Quantity 20 29 0 22 4 22 40 91 0 1 1 7 1 

Marijuana 7 6 2 6 4 12 5 4 4 9 4 6 13 

Marijuana Quantity 124 703 603 20 18 930 120 216 235 803 289 138 922 

Methamphetamine 2 2 0 0 1 2 3 3 2 1 1 1 3 

Methamphetamine Quantity 117 69 0 0 1 17 56 175 20 1 3 9 44 

Morphine 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Morphine Quantity 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 2 3 0 5 2 1 2 0 1 1 4 1 0 

Drug Paraphernalia 2 2 0 2 1 0 5 3 3 2 0 6 9 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 3 0 5 1 5 2 4 2 3 5 3 0 4

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 3 0 3 1 5 2 4 1 3 3 2 0 2 



67 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SOL 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 2 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 5 2 5 7 7 8 8 12 15 11 15 14 33

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 1 1

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 5 2 4 4 7 7 8 10 8 8 13 11 25

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 1 3 0 1 0 2 5 3 0 2 6 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Controlled Extraction 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

  PC2602 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 

Resisting a Peace Officer 5 3 1 4 5 0 1 1 0 1 2 3 2 

Threatening a Peace Officer 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 1 0 0 3 1 1 0 1 2 0 2 0 3 

Total Deaths 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 1 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 1

  Expected Death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Unexpected Death 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 1 

Indecent Exposure 1 1 0 0 4 1 0 1 3 0 0 1 1 

Fighting 4 3 2 9 5 7 1 2 2 5 3 3 9 

Miscellaneous 3 6 5 10 11 5 12 13 10 7 6 14 11 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 7 7 0 6 10 4 9 4 11 4 7 3 9 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 11 6 5 10 8 7 6 7 11 8 10 7 13 



68 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SQ 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 82 70 59 86 67 61 58 47 62 41 50 48 39 

Documented Use of Force 9 5 7 13 9 6 6 7 5 8 9 7 6 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Baton 4 1 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 

Non-Conventional Force 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 5 1 0 5 3 3 3 2 2 3 4 4 2 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Physical Force 3 5 6 8 6 3 4 5 4 6 6 2 4 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 42 36 22 34 29 21 14 16 21 16 17 17 11 

Cocaine 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 12 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Codeine 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Codeine Quantity 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 0 1 4 1 2 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 

Heroin Quantity 0 2 28 8 11 0 1 0 8 0 0 2 0 

Marijuana 24 8 5 6 9 5 4 3 7 4 11 5 1 

Marijuana Quantity 114 14 42 73 13 10 17 7 39 5 334 83 10 

Methamphetamine 12 13 6 11 10 7 3 9 9 9 7 8 6 

Methamphetamine Quantity 29 32 47 86 31 49 113 18 38 30 3 54 23 

Morphine 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Morphine Quantity 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 11 14 13 18 11 9 8 5 5 3 1 3 5 

Drug Paraphernalia 15 13 16 27 14 10 17 11 22 11 9 7 9 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 0 1 3 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 0 1 3 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 3 2 4 4 3 3 1 2 5 2 3 1 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



69 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SQ 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 3 2 4 2 2 3 1 1 5 2 3 1 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 6 2 0 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 3 4 4

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 4 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 3

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 1 1 2 2 0 7 0 2 1 1 0 1

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 0 1 0 1 1 0 5 0 2 1 1 0 1

  Controlled and Immediate (Multiple) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 1 1 2 4 3 1 1 1 0 2 4 0 2 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Suicide Attempts 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Total Deaths 3 1 0 0 1 0 4 1 0 1 4 1 2 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 3 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 0 1 4 1 2

  Expected Death 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

  Suicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 4 0 1 

Indecent Exposure 1 0 1 1 5 6 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 

Fighting 6 1 1 3 2 3 2 1 2 2 3 4 2 

Miscellaneous 20 21 26 32 20 23 24 17 31 16 14 18 18 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 46 38 22 50 43 38 36 31 29 21 22 21 19 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 8 5 6 10 8 4 6 4 4 7 6 5 6 



70 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SVSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 149 133 134 129 142 148 136 149 123 135 190 184 156 

Documented Use of Force 64 57 61 64 76 56 65 61 60 70 72 73 75 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 16 13 15 9 23 14 13 13 12 14 18 11 8 

Baton 1 3 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 

CN 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 

Non-Conventional Force 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 1 0 0 

OC 29 20 21 28 36 38 35 30 27 37 27 31 32 

Other 2 3 3 1 3 2 3 3 3 3 2 4 8 

Physical Force 30 36 32 31 34 18 26 28 35 27 37 40 39 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 36 19 17 26 24 34 21 22 15 15 39 44 20 

Cocaine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 

Cocaine Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin 6 3 4 8 4 9 6 5 4 4 5 5 3 

Heroin Quantity 108 71 43 79 169 210 63 141 41 218 15 12 11 

Marijuana 10 6 6 10 3 7 5 6 4 6 5 16 2 

Marijuana Quantity 152 333 268 42 206 295 18 106 15 298 66 441 12 

Methamphetamine 13 9 3 8 11 16 10 10 5 2 21 17 4 

Methamphetamine Quantity 397 446 360 51 340 269 259 145 168 4 349 139 97 

Morphine 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Morphine Quantity 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 1 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 2 0 1 3 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 3 0 0 0 6 9 2 13 17 0 63 3 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 7 5 11 3 8 9 5 4 5 5 11 10 14 

Drug Paraphernalia 2 6 12 10 11 5 9 6 3 3 9 8 16 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 5 4 2 7 5 3 1 2 0 4 5 3 3

  Assault on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 5 3 2 5 5 2 0 1 0 2 3 2 2

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 15 21 15 17 9 15 21 29 17 24 16 26 17 



71 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SVSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 3 1 1 1 2 2

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 13 17 13 15 8 12 15 18 13 20 14 23 12

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 2 3 2 2 0 3 5 8 3 3 1 1 3 

Aggravated Battery on a Non-Prisoner 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 0 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 1 3 0 3 3 1 1 2 1 4 3 4 3 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 2 0 1 1 2 2 2 0 2 1 2 1 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 2 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 2 1 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 24 17 14 13 24 25 21 16 20 21 24 23 17

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 3 5 2 2 7 11 4 5 5 5 8 4 6

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 2 1 0 0 1 4 1 0 0 1 2 1

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 14 6 5 8 14 11 11 8 8 14 13 16 8

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 7 4 6 3 3 2 2 2 7 2 2 1 2 

Cell Extractions (Total) 3 6 2 5 5 1 6 1 3 3 3 7 2

  Controlled Extraction 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 1 2 1

  Home Entry - Planned Arrest 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 3 4 1 5 4 1 4 1 2 1 2 3 1

  PC2602 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 

Attempted Escapes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Riot 3 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 29 11 17 6 43 22 7 7 0 0 0 0 19 

Resisting a Peace Officer 15 13 20 14 19 11 13 12 22 14 23 16 23 

Threatening a Peace Officer 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 2 1 1 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 1 2 0 0 6 1 3 1 1 0 2 0 

Suicide Attempts 1 1 4 6 5 0 3 11 0 1 1 2 1 

Attempted Homicide - Peace Officer 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 

Total Deaths 2 1 3 0 0 1 1 1 1 2 3 4 1 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 2 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 2 2 1

  Homicide 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0

  Expected Death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Suicide 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 
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Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: SVSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Indecent Exposure 6 8 7 4 6 10 10 8 9 4 9 5 2 

Fighting 24 20 28 22 37 28 25 29 22 29 29 26 32 

Miscellaneous 22 29 28 20 28 26 24 26 25 23 41 39 41 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 65 56 58 49 57 70 52 67 50 52 91 78 59 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 55 55 56 59 70 52 56 49 56 61 67 68 64 
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Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: VSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 28 26 28 31 47 40 35 19 24 44 29 29 28 

Documented Use of Force 6 10 13 9 16 7 9 5 6 18 8 10 10 

Type of Force 

Baton 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Non-Conventional Force 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

OC 6 6 8 6 13 4 8 2 4 8 3 6 6 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Physical Force 0 5 5 3 3 3 0 2 2 11 5 4 5 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 8 4 4 11 8 10 9 2 4 6 4 3 10 

Heroin 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Marijuana 6 1 1 3 4 9 7 0 4 6 3 1 6 

Marijuana Quantity 13 1 119 3,938 186 523 216 0 6 25 18 239 38 

Methamphetamine 1 1 3 7 3 2 2 0 2 0 1 2 5 

Methamphetamine Quantity 31 8 185 631 103 33 508 0 11 0 6 25 93 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 11 2 6 0 0 3 8 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 2 

Drug Paraphernalia 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 2 1 0 2 2 1 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 0 2 2 4 5 1 0 4 1 8 4 6 3

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner With Weapon 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 0 2 2 0 2 1 0 3 1 8 3 5 2

  Battery on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 2 2 1 3 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 2 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 



74 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: VSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Assault on Inmate With Weapon 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 5 7 10 4 15 9 8 4 5 10 5 6 4

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 1 6 6 3 9 5 6 3 3 7 2 4 3

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 2 1 3 0 5 2 1 0 1 1 3 2 0 

Cell Extractions (Total) 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

  PC2602 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot 0 1 1 0 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 12 3 0 13 2 7 0 0 54 0 8 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 0 1 3 0 0 2 1 1 1 5 2 0 2 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 4 1 0 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Deaths 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1

  Expected Death 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 

Indecent Exposure 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 

Fighting 2 6 6 4 7 1 9 3 4 7 3 2 3 

Miscellaneous 5 9 3 7 11 13 10 5 9 9 10 9 3 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 13 10 9 11 22 19 16 9 12 15 16 14 11 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 5 7 10 7 10 3 7 4 6 13 3 8 7 



75 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: WSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24 

Number of Incidents 

Number of Incidents 31 41 35 49 49 39 42 25 39 49 45 40 41 

Documented Use of Force 17 29 25 30 28 22 28 12 25 30 26 25 28 

Type of Force 

37 mm/40 mm 1 2 4 2 2 6 2 2 5 5 5 3 4 

Baton 0 4 3 0 1 0 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 

OC 8 25 20 22 21 14 21 8 18 24 20 18 23 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 

Physical Force 8 5 6 8 9 4 7 2 3 4 4 5 6 

Controlled Substance 

Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 0 3 0 3 5 1 1 5 4 0 3 1 2 

Heroin 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Heroin Quantity 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Marijuana 0 2 0 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 

Marijuana Quantity 0 108 0 1 19 10 0 1 2 0 0 0 43 

Methamphetamine 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 

Methamphetamine Quantity 0 0 0 0 228 2 0 6 20 0 0 0 1 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 

Synthetic Marijuana - Spice Quantity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Controlled Substances/Stimulants/Sedatives 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 1 2 

Incident Categories 

Assault on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 2 2 3 3 2 0 2 0 1 3 1 0 3

  Assault on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 1 2 2 2 1 0 2 0 1 2 1 0 3

  Assault on a Non-Prisoner Without Weapon 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Battery on a Peace Officer or Non-Prisoner (Total) 5 1 3 6 6 3 4 2 1 6 1 4 3

  Battery on a Peace Officer With Weapon 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0

  Battery on a Peace Officer Without Weapon 5 1 3 6 5 3 4 2 1 6 1 2 3 

Aggravated Battery on a Peace Officer 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Assault on Inmate (Total) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Assault on Inmate Without Weapon 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Battery on Inmate (Total) 9 14 13 15 12 14 16 6 17 23 15 17 17

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 6 1 1 0

  Battery on Inmate With Weapon - Causing SBI 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



76 California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight
Office of Research 
April 1, 2024 

Incident Report - Public - Institution: WSP 

Incidents Mar23 Apr23 May23 Jun23 Jul23 Aug23 Sep23 Oct23 Nov23 Dec23 Jan24 Feb24 Mar24

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon 5 12 12 12 11 12 12 6 15 16 12 14 15

  Battery on Inmate Without Weapon - Causing SBI 2 1 0 3 1 2 3 0 0 1 2 2 2 

Cell Extractions (Total) 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Immediate Extraction 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Attempted Escapes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Riot 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Riot - Number of Inmates Involved 0 48 0 10 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Resisting a Peace Officer 2 0 0 2 2 1 1 0 1 4 4 1 0 

Threatening a Peace Officer 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Threatening a Non-Prisoner 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Suicide Attempts 2 0 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 

Attempted Homicide - Inmate 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 

Total Deaths 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

Inmate Deaths (Total) 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Expected Death 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0

  Suicide 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Unexpected Death 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Indecent Exposure 0 2 1 3 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 3 

Fighting 3 11 6 8 5 5 10 3 7 7 9 9 6 

Miscellaneous 8 9 8 8 12 11 6 6 8 10 10 10 7 

Mental Health 

Non UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 10 7 5 12 13 10 9 9 7 13 12 10 8 

UOF Incidents Involving Mental Health Inmates 10 22 19 24 22 17 23 9 19 24 19 18 25 
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